

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LESLEE R. CARVER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESENCE HEALTH NETWORK, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-02905

Judge Harry D. Leinenweber

Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND
FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS TO NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

Plaintiffs Leslee R. Carver, Diane Eslinger, Lisa Jenkins, and Susan L. Phillips (“Plaintiffs” or “Named Plaintiffs”), by and through their attorneys, respectfully move the Court for an Order: (1) approving awards of attorneys’ fees and expenses to their attorneys Keller Rohrback L.L.P. and Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC (“Class Counsel”), as well as local counsel, Stephan Zouras LLP (collectively, “Plaintiffs’ Counsel”); and (2) granting Incentive Awards to themselves, as class representatives.¹ While Defendants do not agree with all averments stated in the accompanying Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Unopposed Motion for Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses, and for Incentive Award to Named Plaintiffs (“Memorandum”), Defendants do not oppose the ultimate relief sought herein.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. CLASS COUNSEL’S EFFORTS AND THE RESULTS OBTAINED..... | 4 |
| A. Initial Investigation into the ERISA Church Plan Exemption..... | 4 |
| B. Class Counsel’s Vigorous Prosecution of this Case. | 6 |
| C. The Mediator Oversaw Settlement Negotiations..... | 8 |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED FEES AS A MEDIATOR-PROPOSED, MARKET-SET FEE AGREEMENT..... | 12 |
| IV. THE REQUESTED FEE AWARD IS REASONABLE | 13 |
| A. Class Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees Is Justified by Having Created a Common Benefit for the Settlement Class. | 13 |
| B. The Court Should Assess Class Counsel’s Fee Request Using the “Percentage of the Fund” Method..... | 15 |
| C. Class Counsel Would Have Received the Requested Fee in an <i>Ex</i> <i>Ante</i> Market Transaction..... | 16 |
| 1. The Requested Fee Represents a Much Lower Percentage of the Settlement Fund than Typical Attorneys’ Fee Awards in Similar Cases in This Circuit. | 16 |
| 2. Named Plaintiffs Agreed <i>Ex Ante</i> that Plaintiffs’ Counsel Would Cap Fees at a Reasonable Amount No More than One-Third of the Monies Recovered. | 17 |
| 3. Class Counsel Assumed Significant Risk in Bringing This Case, and the Stakes of This Litigation Are Significant for Plaintiffs..... | 18 |
| 4. Class Counsel’s Quality of Performance and the Amount of Work Performed Support the Award of the Requested Fee. | 19 |
| D. Alternatively, a Separate Lodestar Analysis Also Supports the Reasonableness of the Requested Fees. | 20 |

V. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED EXPENSES 22

VI. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE
AWARDS 23

VII. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 7538, 2006 WL 163023 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)..... | 6, 8, 19 |
| <i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 CV 2898, 09 C 2026, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012))..... | 24 |
| <i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>Butler v. Holy Cross Hosp.</i> , No.16-05907 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2017)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>Castillo v. Noodles & Co.</i> , No. 16-03036, 2016 WL 7451626 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2016)..... | 17, 23, 24 |
| <i>Chavies v. Catholic Health E.</i> , No. 13-1645 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Constr. Workers Pension Tr. Fund v. Navistar Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 13-2111 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2016) | 22 |
| <i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) | 12 |
| <i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d at 572 | 16 |
| <i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998). | 24 |
| <i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838, 844-45 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... | 18 |

Diebold v. N. Tr. Invs., N.A.,
 No. 09-1934 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2015)22

Evans v. Jeff D.,
 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....12

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.,
 751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984).....12

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)15

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....24

Gaskill v. Gordon,
 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)17

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....12, 20, 21

Hughes v. Huron Consulting Grp. Inc.,
 No. 09-4734 (N.D. Ill. May 6, 2011)22

Johnson v. GDF, Inc.,
 668 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2012)21

Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith & Co.,
 No. 12 C 5134, 2014 WL 2808801 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014)17

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015).....6

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
 No. 13-2941, 2014 WL 1284854 (D. N.J. Mar. 31, 2014)6

Koszyk v. Country Fin. a/k/a CC Servs., Inc.,
 No. 16 Civ., 3571, 2016 WL 5109196, (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016).....17, 18

La. Firefighters Ret. Sys. v. N. Tr. Invs., N.A.,
 No. 09-7203 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2015)22

Lann v. Trinity Health Corp.,
 No. 14-2237, 2015 WL 6468197 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2015).....6

In re M.D.C. Holdings Sec. Litig.,
 No. CV89-0090 E (M), 1990 WL 454747 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 1990).....13

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
877 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017)19

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
No. 13-1249, 2014 WL 4244012 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2014).....6

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....13

Overall v. Ascension,
23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....6

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)17

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
19 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2013)6

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016)6

Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.,
844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993)22, 23

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network & Subsidiaries,
76 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2014)6, 8, 19

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016)6

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)18

In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.,
No. 11 C 8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013).....9

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)16, 17, 18

Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)16, 17, 18

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)18

In re Wheaton Franciscan ERISA Litig.,
No. 16-4232 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2018).....21, 22

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
No. 06-698-GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....13, 14

Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease,
No. 94 C 7410, 1995 WL 765266 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 1995)13

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)16, 17

Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
No. 14 C 10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016).....17

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 414(e)4

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)12, 22
